GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HOME (A) DEPARTMENT

<u> 3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-781006</u> E-mail: assam.home@assam.gov.in

No.HMA(APS)1746/2021/18

Dated Dispur, the 1st July, 2021

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

Whereas, a report of the Superintendent of Police, Dhubri vide Memo No.CB.5/2021/147 dated 13/06/2021 as forwarded by the Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati vide No.Proc.Cell/XXVII/17/2021/11 dated 18/06/2021, has been received in connection with Dhubri P.S. Case No.881/2021 U/S 120(B)/409 IPC R/W Sec.7(a)/12 of Prevention of Corruption Act, wherein Shri Jatin Chandra Das, APS, Dy. SP (Border), Dhubri has been arrested on 31/05/2021, on the charges of demanding bribe, which is unbecoming of a Police officer;

Now, therefore, in the interest of public service, the Governor of Assam is satisfied that Shri Jatin Chandra Das, APS, Dy. SP (Border), Dhubri is deemed to have been suspended with effect from 31/05/2021 (i.e. date of arrest) upon his arrest exceeding a period of 48 (forty eight) hours pending drawal of Departmental Proceedings;

Accordingly, the Governor of Assam is pleased to place Shri Jatin Chandra Das, APS, Dy. SP (Border), Dhubri, under suspension under Rule 6 (2) of the Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964 with effect from his date of arrest i.e. 31/05/2021.

Shri Jatin Chandra Das, APS is allowed to draw subsistence allowances as admissible under provision of F.R. 53 (1) (ii) (a) of the FRs & SRs subject to production of nonemployment certificate under Sub Rule (2) of F.R.53. During the period of suspension, his Headquarters will be O/o the Superintendent of Police, Dhubri.

> BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF GOVERNOR OF ASSAM

Sd/-Deba Prasad Misra, ACS Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, **Home & Political Department**

Dated Dispur, the 1st July, 2021

Memo No.HMA(APS)1746/2021/18-A Copy for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
The S.O. to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.

4. The P.P.S. to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.

5. P.S. to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Department, Dispur for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.

6. P.S. to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.

7. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary, Home & Political Department, Dispur for kind apprisal of Commissioner & Secretary.

8. The Addl. Director General of Police (All) 9. The Inspector General of Police (CID), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.

10. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (All), Assam.....

11. The Superintendent of Police, Dhubri.

12. The Deputy Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati.

13. Shri Jatin Chandra Das, APS, Dy. SP (Border), Dhubri.

14. Guard File.

15. Personal File.

By Orders etc.,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home & Political Department

010